(d) Corporate Adviser Securities

In connection with the Acquisition, the Company has agreed to issue (subject
to shareholder approval) up to 10,000,000 Shares and 10,000,000 attaching
unquoted options exercisable at $0.06 each and expiring 1 March 2021 to
Peregrine Corporate Limited (or its nominees) for lead manager and corporate
adviser services provided with respect to the Acquisition and the Public Offer.

Peregrine Corporate is an entity associated with existing director Mr Bryan
Frost and incoming alternate director Mr Richard Revelins.

In addition, Peregrine (subject to shareholder approval), will also receive
1,000,000 Shares and 1,000,000 attaching Quoted Options as part of an
agreement for Peregrine to use existing funds owed to it for previous services
provided for a $30,000 subscription on the same terms as the convertible
noteholders.

Capital Structure

The pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the
Acquisition and Public Offer based on the proposed minimum and maximum
subscription is set out below:

 Minimum Subscription - $5.5 million

Shares Shareholding

%

Deferred

Consideration

Shares

Options

Existing

Securities
37,958,000 15.63 - 37,958,0003

Capital

Raising1 137,500,000 56.63 - 137,500,000

Vendor

Securities 32,500,000 13.38 13,000,000 3,500,000

Convertible

Noteholders
23,866,667 9.83  23,866,667

Corporate

Adviser
11,000,000 4.53 - 11,000,000

9

Shares Shareholding

%

Deferred

Consideration

Shares

Options

Managing

Director

Options

   15,000,000

TOTAL 242,824,667 100 13,000,000 228,824,667

Notes:

1. Based on a raise of up to $5,500,000 (before costs) with shares being

issued at $0.04 each.

2. Assumes no further securities are issued, and no convertible securities have
been converted or exercised.

3. Quoted options to be issued to existing shareholders on a record date to be
determined as a bonus issue. Quoted options will have same terms as those
being offered under the Public Offer.

 Maximum Subscription - $7.5 million

Shares Shareholding

%

Deferred

Consideration

Shares

Options

Existing

Purchaser

Securities

37,958,000 12.96  37,958,0003